CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

RESOLUTION RESCINDING AND DE-AUTHORIZING THE SUM OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$15,000) IN GRANT FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DRUG TASK FORCE

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

| WHEREAS, | the Concord Police Department was awarded grant funding from the State of New Hampshire Attorney General's Drug Task Force in the amount of \$60,000 as reimbursement for personnel costs during fiscal year 2021 in order for the Department to assign an Officer to the Drug Task Force; and |
|--|---|
| WHEREAS, | the City Council approved Resolution #9090 on May 11, 2020 authorizing the City Manager to accept and appropriate the sum of \$60,000 in grant funding; and |
| WHEREAS, | the Concord Police Department was unable to assign an officer to the Drug Task Force due to COVID-19 and related staffing issues until October of 2020; and |
| WHEREAS, | due to the delay in staffing this position the grant award was reduced by the State of New Hampshire to \$45,000 for the fiscal year; and |
| WHEREAS, | this resolution rescinds and de-authorizes \$15,000, and upon passage of this resolution there will remain an appropriation of \$45,000. |
| NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Concord that: | |

1. The sum of\$15,000 be and is hereby rescinded and de-authorized as follows:

<u>Grants and Donations Fund</u> NH Attorney General's Drug Task Force Grant......\$15,000

2. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.